PRELIMINARY
36-Mbit DDR-II SIO SRAM 2-Word
Burst Architecture
CY7C1422AV18
CY7C1429AV18
CY7C1423AV18
CY7C1424AV18
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 3901 North First Street • San Jose, CA 95134 • 408-943-2600

• Synchronous internally self-timed writes
• 1.8V core power supply with HSTL inputs and outputs
• Variable drive HSTL output buffers
• Expanded HSTL output voltage (1.4V–VDD)
• 15 x 17 x 1.4mm 1.0-mm pitch fBGA package,
165 ball (11 x 15 matrix)
• JTAG 1149.1 compatible test access port
• Delay Lock Loop (DLL) for accurate data placement
Configuration
CY7C1422AV18–4M x 8
CY7C1429AV18–4M x 9
CY7C1423AV18–2M x18
CY7C1424AV18–1M x 36
Functional Description
The CY7C1422AV18,CY7C1429AV18, CY7C1423AV18,
CY7C1424AV18 are 1.8V Synchronous Pipelined
SRAMs equipped with DDR-II SIO (Double Data Rate
Separate I/O) architecture. The DDR-II SIO consists of two
separate ports to access the memory array. The Read port has
dedicated Data outputs and the Write port has dedicated Data
inputs to completely eliminate the need to “turn around’ the
data bus required with common I/O devices. Access to each
port is accomplished using a common address bus.
Addresses for Read and Write are latched on alternate rising
edges of the input (K) clock. Write data is registered on the
rising edges of both K and K. Read data is driven on the rising
edges of C and C if provided, or on the rising edge of K and K
if C/C are not provided. Each address location is associated
with two 8-bit words in the case of CY7C1422AV18, two 9-bit
words in the case of CY7C1429AV18, two 18-bit words in the
case of CY7C1423AV18, and two 36-bit words in the case of
CY7C1424AV18, that burst sequentially into or out of the
device.
Asynchronous inputs include impedance match (ZQ).

Q0
NC
NC
D8
NC
A
PRELIMINARY
CY7C1422AV18
CY7C1429AV18
CY7C1423AV18
CY7C1424AV18
Document Number: 38-05617 Rev. ** Page 5 of 23
Pin Configurations  (continued)
CY7C1423AV18 (2M × 18) – 15 × 17 FBGA
2 3 4 5 6 71
A
B
C

© Cypress Semiconductor Corporation, 2004. The information contained herein is subject to change without notice. Cypress Semiconductor Corporation assumes no responsibility for the use
of any circuitry other than circuitry embodied in a Cypress Semiconductor product. Nor does it convey or imply any license under patent or other rights. Cypress Semiconductor does not authorize
its products for use as critical components in life-support systems where a malfunction or failure may reasonably be expected to result in significant injury to the user. The inclusion of Cypress
Semiconductor products in life-support systems application implies that the manufacturer assumes all risk of such use and in doing so indemnifies Cypress Semiconductor against all charges.
Cypress products are not warranted nor intended to be used for medical, life-support, life-saving, critical control or safety applications, unless pursuant to an express written agreement with Cypress.
QDR™ SRAMs and Quad Data Rate™ SRAMs comprise a new family of products developed by Cypress, Hitachi, IDT, Micron,
NEC and Samsung technology. All product and company names mentioned in this document are the trademarks of their respective
holders.
Ordering Information
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
250 CY7C1422AV18-250BZC BB165E 15 x 17 x 1.4 mm FBGA Commercial
CY7C1429AV18-250BZC
CY7C1423AV18-250BZC
CY7C1424AV18-250BZC
200 CY7C1422AV18-200BZC BB165E 15 x 17 x 1.4 mm FBGA Commercial
CY7C1429AV18-200BZC
CY7C1423AV18-200BZC
CY7C1424AV18-200BZC
167 CY7C1422AV18-167BZC BB165E 15 x 17 x 1.4 mm FBGA Commercial
CY7C1429AV18-167BZC
CY7C1423AV18-167BZC
CY7C1424AV18-167BZC
Shaded areas contain advance information.